Coramex S.A.
 Corix
 70 Plus-USV
        Installation & User’s Manual
                                            Release 1.2  May  2009
2 Corix  70 Plus - USV   Installation & User´s Manual
CONTENTS                                                        Section
1. Introduction …………………………………………………………… 1.0

   Lauro Villar 94-B
   México, D.F. 02440-México
 Model Designation Corix 70 Plus-USV
 Class I type B
 Rated Line Voltage 120VAC or 230VAC ± 10%
 Line Frequency 50/60Hz
 Line Current 10A @ 120VAC; 6A @ 230VAC
 Power Consumption 1.05 KW máx.
Apparent Line
Resistance 0.2 Ohms máx. @ 120VAC
Line Voltage
Regulation <= 3%
 Main Fuse 10 AF @ 120VAC;  6 AF @ 230VAC
 X-Ray Control
Control Panel with Microprocessor
controlled Digital Timer, Safety Relay and
Back-Up Timer
 Part Designation
P506USV (Control Panel with Main
Terminals Device)
 Exposure Times Manual Time Selection from 0.03 s. to
   3.00 s., in steps of 0.01s., plus 27 preset
exposure times with automatic line
voltage compensation (optional).
Pre-heating time with 4 pre-selected
values (*)
 Timer Accuracy 10% or ± 32 ms (whichever is greater)
(*) Note: “Pre-heating time” is the time required by the tube to enable the correct radiation output.
When selecting an exposure time, the display reads only the exposure time, but for timing testing
purposes, the actual time is the “Exposure Time” plus the “Pre-heating Time” previously selected.
15 Corix  70 Plus - USV   Installation & User´s Manual
Tube Housing
Assembly
Extra-oral Diagnostic X-Ray generator
and Beam Limiting Device
 Manufacturer Coramex S.A.
 Part Designation P500USV
Rated Output Voltage
70 KVp ± 10% (Single phase, self
rectifying)
 Rated Output Current 8 mA  ± 15% @ rated line voltage
 Maximum Deviation of
 Output Current 4.5mA (over the voltage range)
 Total Filtration 2mm Al eq.
 Transformer Insulation Oil Bath
 Cooling Thermal Convection Cooling
Radiation Leakage at
1 m.
< 50 mR/h (Technical Factors 70KVp,
8mA, 1s.)
 Exposure Interval  01:30
 (Duty Cycle) The minimum Exposure Interval between
exposures (30 time units of cooling time
for every time unit of exposure) is a
Preset value in the Control Panel Unit
 X-Ray Tube (Part of the Tube Housing Assembly)
 Manufacturer C.E.I., s.r.l.
 Model Designation OX/70-P, or: OCX/70-G
 Focal Spot 0.8mm (IEC 336)
 Inherent Filtration 0.5mm Al eq.
 Beam Limiting Device
 Manufacturer Coramex, S.A.
 Part Designation P501USV
 Minimum Focal Spot to
 Skin Distance (SSD) 200mm
 X-Ray Field Φ at
 Minimum SSD 60mm
16 Corix  70 Plus - USV   Installation & User´s Manual
17 Corix  70 Plus - USV   Installation & User´s Manual
18 Corix  70 Plus - USV   Installation & User´s Manual
4.1 AUTOMATIC EXPOSURE TIME COMPENSATION
The X-Ray equipment includes a special characteristic which automatically
compensates the exposure time when the line voltage is different from its
nominal value. Line voltage variation affects the peak voltage applied to the
Tubehead and this, in turn, affects the optimal density and contrast (visual
characteristics) of the film or digital systems. With the automatic correction, it is
possible to achieve the same optical quality of the image even with variations in
line voltage. This automatic correction covers the range of ±10% of the nominal
line voltage.
To perform the time compensation, the Control Panel constantly takes samples
of the line voltage. When the user chooses a pre-programmed selection, the
exposure time corresponding to that selection is shown on the display. If there is
a variation of the line voltage before the exposure had been taken, the Control
Panel automatically calculates the corrected exposure time and shows it on the
display.
The value of the correction factor has been determined empirically by measuring
the radiation dose against the line voltage, keeping the exposure time constant,
and then determining the correction factor in the exposure time required to keep
the radiation dose constant against the line voltage.
The following graphic shows the relationship between the correction factor and
the line voltage:
It is possible to enable or disable the automatic line voltage compensation when
taking pre-programmed selections.  For manual exposure times, the line voltage
compensation is always disabled.
19 Corix  70 Plus - USV   Installation & User´s Manual
4.2 PRE-SET EXPOSURE TIMES
The following table of pre-set exposure times in seconds shows the rated
exposure time for a nominal line voltage of 120VAC (230VAC) and the final
corrected exposure time, as a function of the line voltage correction factor
and patient size, for the minimum 109VAC (207 VAC) and maximum
132VAC (253VAC) line voltage operating range.
LINE VOLTAGE 108V (207V) 120V (230V) 132V (253V)
LINE VOLTAGE
CORRECTION 1.9 1.0 0.55
FACTOR
PATIENTS SIZE LARGE SIZE MEDIUM SIZE SMALL SIZE LARGE SIZE MEDIUM SIZE SMALL SIZE LARGE SIZE MEDIUM SIZE SMALL SIZE
UPPER JAW
INCISOR 0.63 0.54 0.44 0.33 0.28 0.23 0.18 0.16 0.13
CUSPID 0.63 0.54 0.44 0.33 0.28 0.23 0.18 0.16 0.13
BICUSPID 0.76 0.65 0.53 0.40 0.34 0.28 0.22 0.19 0.15
MOLAR 0.85 0.72 0.59 0.45 0.38 0.31 0.25 0.21 0.17
LOWER JAW
INCISOR 0.45 0.38 0.31 0.24 0.21 0.17 0.13 0.11 0.09
CUSPID 0.45 0.38 0.31 0.24 0.21 0.17 0.13 0.11 0.09
BICUSPID 0.55 0.47 0.38 0.29 0.25 0.2 0.16 0.14 0.11